## **RESOLUTION No. 23-136**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FOURTY LOVE, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF INSTRUCTIONAL TENNIS PROGRAMMING AT MORGAN LEVY PARK FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS WITH THE OPTION OF TWO (2) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR RENEWALS FOR A TOTAL TERM OF FIVE (5) YEARS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Fourty Love, Inc. has been providing instructional tennis programming at Morgan Levy Park within the City of Doral ("City") since 2007; and

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2018, pursuant to Resolution No. 18-118, the City Council awarded Request for Proposals #2018-15, "Morgan Levy Park Instructional Tennis Programming" to Fourty Love, Inc., resulting in an agreement with Fourty Love, Inc. for a period of three (3) years with two (2) additional one (1) year renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned agreement between the City and Fourty Love, Inc. is set to expire on October 1, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, surveys conducted for the 2022-2023 tennis season by the City reported a 100% satisfaction rate among participants; and

WHEREAS, Fourty Love, Inc. is a longstanding partner with the City and the continuation of services with Fourty Love, Inc. is beneficial for all parties involved, specifically for the youth, adults and seniors in our community that have built relationships with the instructors at Fourty Love, Inc.; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Sec. 2-323(5) of the City's Code of Ordinances, "training, academic programs, lectures, educational services, or seminars, specialized

services and recreational instructors" are exempt from the City's competitive bidding procedures; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Fourty Love, Inc. for the provision of instructional tennis at Morgan Levy Park for an initial term of three (3) years with the option of two (2) additional one (1) year renewals, for a total possible contract term of five (5) years; and

WHEREAS, as with the prior agreement, the new agreement shall provide that Fourty Love, Inc. is responsible for the collection of all registration fees as well as the registration process, and the revenue percentage split will remain the same, i.e., whereby Fourty Love, Inc. retains 75%, and the City retains 25%.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Fourty Love, Inc. for the provision of instructional tennis at Morgan Levy Park for a period of three (3) years with the option of two (2) additional one (1) year renewals, for a total possible contract term of five (5) years. The new agreement shall provide that Fourty Love, Inc. is responsible for the collection of all registration fees as well as the registration process, and the revenue percentage split will remain the same, i.e., whereby Fourty Love, Inc. retains 75%, and the City retains 25%.

Res. No. 23-136 Page 3 of 4

**Section 3. Implementation.** The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of August, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

**CITY ATTORNEY**